

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Traynor Law Firm, PC,

Plaintiff, Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

State of North Dakota, c/o Governor
Doug Burgum;

Defendant, Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

and

The Board of Ward County Commissioners,

Defendant and Appellee.

Supreme Ct. No. 20190310

Civil No. 51-2019-CV-00532

**APPEAL FROM THE AUGUST 15, 2019
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
WARD COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE GARY H. LEE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: James E. Nicolai
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar ID No. 04789
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Email jnicolai@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities 3

Paragraph

Law and Argument..... 1

 I. Chapter 44-11’s silence on who pays the fees of
 a special prosecutor is not controlling, because
 the chapter also imposes no obligation to pay
 upon the Governor 1

 II. Chapter 54-12’s express language answers the
 question left unresolved by Chapter 44-11’s
 silence..... 6

 III. Ward County’s obligation to pay the special
 prosecutor’s fees is statutory, and therefore does
 not require a contract 11

Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Little v. Tracy,</u> 497 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1993)	1
 <u>Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. ch. 11-16.....	3
N.D.C.C. ch. 44-11.....	1, 3, 5, 6, 10
N.D.C.C. ch. 54-12.....	6, 10
N.D.C.C. § 11-16-01(1)	4
N.D.C.C. § 11-16-06.....	2, 3
N.D.C.C. § 11-16-07	2
N.D.C.C. § 44-11-02(5)(a)	4
N.D.C.C. § 54-12-03.....	6-11
N.D.C.C. § 54-12-04.....	6
N.D.C.C. § 54-12-08.....	10
